See �Formation of Holding Company� for a description of how we determined the percentage of the equity in
EMS L.P. we will purchase with the net proceeds of this offering.

31

Edgar Filing: Emergency Medical Services CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION
   The following table sets forth as of September 30, 2005:

� our consolidated capitalization on an actual basis,

� our consolidated capitalization on a pro forma basis to give effect to our reorganization as a holding company and
the 1.5-for-1 stock split to be effected immediately prior to this offering, and

� our consolidated capitalization on a pro forma, as adjusted, basis to give effect to the sale of 7,800,000 shares of
class A common stock by us in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share, and
the application of those proceeds as described in �Use of Proceeds.�

   You should read this table together with our unaudited consolidated pro forma financial information included
elsewhere in this prospectus. For additional information regarding our outstanding debt, see �Management�s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations � Liquidity and Capital Resources � Debt Facilities.�

As of September 30, 2005

Pro
Forma,

Actual Pro Forma as
Adjusted

(dollars in millions)
(unaudited)

Long-term debt, including current portion:
Revolving credit facility(1) $ 5.0 $ 5.0 $ 5.0
Term loan 348.3 348.3 248.3
Capital leases and other debt 5.3 5.3 5.3

Total senior debt 358.6 358.6 258.6
Senior subordinated notes 250.0 250.0 250.0

Total debt $ 608.6 $ 608.6 $ 508.6
Redeemable partnership equity 1.2 � �
Partnership equity 222.2 � �
Stockholders� equity

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share,
20,000,000 shares authorized pro forma; no shares issued
and outstanding � � �
Class A common stock, $0.01 par value per share,
100,000,000 shares authorized pro forma; 1,148,325 shares
issued and outstanding pro forma; 8,498,325 shares issued
and outstanding pro forma, as adjusted � � 0.1
Class B common stock, $0.01 par value per share,
40,000,000 shares authorized pro forma; 142,545 shares
issued and outstanding pro forma and as adjusted � � �
LP exchangeable units, 32,107,500 units issued and

[…]

$(117.8) million, or $(3.53) per share of class A common stock and class B common stock (together, our common
stock). Net tangible book value represents the amount of our total assets (excluding intangible assets), less our total
liabilities, divided, in the case of net tangible book value per share, by the pro forma number of shares outstanding
giving effect to our reorganization into a holding company and the 1.5-for-1 stock split that we expect to effect in
connection with this offering.
   After giving effect to our sale of 7,800,000 shares of class A common stock in this offering, based on an assumed
initial public offering price of $16.00 per share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our adjusted pro forma net tangible book value at September 30, 2005
would have been approximately $(8.0) million, or $(0.19) per share of our common stock. This represents an
immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $3.34 per share to our existing stockholders and an
immediate net tangible book value dilution of $16.19 per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering.
The following table illustrates this dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 16.00

Net tangible book value per share at September 30, 2005 $ (3.53)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new
investors 3.34

Pro forma adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering (0.19)

Dilution per share to new investors $ 16.19

   The following table summarizes, as of September 30, 2005, as adjusted to give effect to this offering, the
differences between the number of shares of our common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us
and the average price per share paid by our existing stockholders and by the new investors purchasing common stock
in this offering. The calculation is based on an assumed initial public offering price of $16.00 per share, before
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration
Average
Price

Number Percent Amount Percent Per Share

Existing stockholders 33,398,370 81.1% $ 222,655,800 64.1% $ 6.67
New investors 7,800,000 18.9% $ 124,800,000 35.9% $ 16.00

Total 41,198,370 100% $ 347,455,800 100%

   If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, our existing stockholders would own approximately
78.2% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering.

Edgar Filing: Emergency Medical Services CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 55

   The preceding discussion and tables include the shares of our class B common stock issuable on exchange of our
LP exchangeable units and exclude 3,509,219 shares of our class A common stock issuable upon the exercise of
outstanding stock options at an exercise price of $6.67 per share and 566,745 shares of our class A common stock

[…]

� the fair value of our finite life contract intangible asset,

� the fair value adjustment for favorable or unfavorable leases,

� the fair value adjustment for property and equipment,

� changes in the excess purchase price allocated to goodwill,

� changes in the fair value of other liabilities assumed and incurred as part of the acquisition, and

� changes in the value of net deferred tax assets carried over as part of the acquisition, including the final
determination of the deductibility of amounts related to certain settlement accruals.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our historical
financial statements and related notes and other financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus, including
�Risk Factors� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.�

36

Edgar Filing: Emergency Medical Services CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

Emergency Medical Services Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

September 30, 2005

Pro Forma
Equity
Offering Pro

Actual Adjustments Forma

(dollars in thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,113 $ 11,564 (1) $ 21,677
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 11,949 � 11,949
Restricted marketable securities 2,165 � 2,165
Trade and other accounts receivable, net 369,766 � 369,766
Parts and supplies inventory 18,760 � 18,760
Other current assets 31,008 � 31,008
Current deferred tax assets 22,971 � 22,971

Total current assets 466,732 11,564 478,296
Non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment, net 133,283 � 133,283
Intangible assets, net 81,363 � 81,363
Non-current deferred tax assets 117,488 � 117,488
Restricted long-term investments 73,304 � 73,304
Goodwill 271,987 � 271,987
Other long-term assets 109,251 (2,978)(2) 106,273

Total assets $ 1,253,408 $ 8,586 $ 1,261,994

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 53,066 $ � $ 53,066
Accrued liabilities 199,849 � 199,849
Current portion of long-term debt 13,478 � 13,478

Total current liabilities 266,393 � 266,393
Long-term debt 595,129 (100,000)(3) 495,129
Other long-term liabilities 155,139 � 155,139

Total liabilities 1,016,661 (100,000) 916,661

Redeemable partnership equity 1,213 (1,213)(4) �
Equity
Partnership equity 222,178 (222,178)(4) �
Class A common stock � 90 (4) 90
Class B common stock � 1 (4) 1

Edgar Filing: Emergency Medical Services CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 61

LP exchangeable units � 213,311 (4) 213,311
Additional paid-in capital � 121,553 (4) 121,553
Retained earnings 14,002 (2,978)(2) 11,024
Comprehensive income (loss) (646) � (646)

Total equity 235,534 109,799 345,333

Total liabilities and equity $ 1,253,408 $ 8,586 $ 1,261,994

(1) To record cash receipts from the net proceeds of this offering to be used for general corporate purposes.

(2) To record the write-off of certain deferred financing costs associated with the portion of our senior secured credit
facility we will pay down with the net proceeds of this offering. We will expense these costs in our historical
post-offering consolidated statement of operations.

(3) To record the pay-down of our senior secured credit facility with the net proceeds of this offering.

(4) To record (a) our formation as a holding company, with EMS L.P. as a subsidiary, the (b) issuance of class A